287 4501

UBCHEA ARCHIVES
COLLEGE FILES
RG 11

W CuuA
COvres

Hayvar d 'YU‘J" Ny 4NS

 Ins | : P
% ,l)z[;, 193>

(O W L

|




WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

¥r. H. L. Shattuck,

Treasurer's Office, Harwvard College
S0 State Strest,

BOQM, Haps.

My dear Hr.Shattucks

de were happy to receive your letter of March 18th and to
learn that you have kindly consented ¢c carry om Hr.Adcms' work in
conneetlion with the Harward-Yenshing {finances.

1 an enclosing & idiat showing the sunicipal and government
securities which our various Universities are still holding in their
Hall endowmment accounta. A muwber of the Universitles have dispesed
of all or part of these securities during the isat threes munths as
opportunity bas avisen, so this ‘lst has beon greatly reduced as a
reosult of these sales.

Yonoihdog University and Wsat China Unicn Ualweraliy bave def-
initely sutborised the sale of the securities they are still holding
vhenover prices can be secured equal v or better than the valustion
at which the seouritiss were scoepted. Lingnan University hes not for-
mally voted o dispose of its securities at auyy spselal time or at any
fixed price. I believe, however, that they wouid be zlad to cooperste
if a movensmt for the united disposition of these sscurities is contem-
plated.

Since these securiiies our Uanivergities are wow holding amount
to only a comparatively ssall total, I feel it would be unvise for the
lustitute to delay too long on any plans it may have {or the sale of its
securitics and the reinvestment of the proceeds in order to seoure joint
agtion with cut Universities. ¥We shall be bhappy to coopsrate with you
as far as we can but if the Institute sees & good op ortunity to procesd
with its negotiations we would not wish to delay you in any way.

Vary sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
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HARVARD-YENCHING INSTITUTE

March 30, 1929

Board of Trustees, Mest China Union University,
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City.

Gentlemen:

Your institution is named as one of the beneficiaries of
the income from certain funds which Harvard-Yenching Institute has recently
received from the Trustees under the will of the late Charles M. Hall. The
income from this fund is to be distributed by the Institute quarterly on the
first days of August, November, February and May. The first remittance will
be sent to you on or about May first and will include income accrued from
Januery 1, 19292

Under the terms of the gift imposed by the Hall Trustees,
Harvard-Yenching Institute must prescribe and approve the purposes and
manner in which you are to use the income, It is obviously too early for
the Institute to prescribe other than general purposes. Accordingly until
further notice the income is to be used for the purpose of strengthening
your instruction in Chinese language, literature and history and purposes
which in the judgment of your Board of Trustees are incidental thereto.

We, however, consider that the intent of the gift is that
your institution may be put in a position to cooperate effectively with
Harvard-Yenching Institute in the field of higher education in China, and
in the future an effort may be made to carry out this intent by prescrib-
ing the purposes for which the money is to be used with more exactitude. In
this connection the Institute will welcome any suggestions from your Board
of Trustees as to the purposes for which your institution desires to use the
income.

It is expected that the purposes specified in this letter
will cover the use of income received prior to the end of the next succeed-
ing fiscal year, viz., June 30, 1930, In February 1930 further suggestions
as to the use of income.for the ensuing fiscal year will be invited.

The income is to be expended through your appropriate
officers and under the supervision of your Board of Trustees. You are
requested to submit to the Institute in October of each year a statement
in reasonable detail indicating the purposes for which the income received
during the preceding fiscal year ending June 30th has been used,

Will you kindly inform eur Treasurer at 50 State Street,
Boston,Mass., of the name, title and address of the person to-whom re-
mittances should be made,

Yours very truly,

HARVARD-YENCHING INSTI TUTE

By Roland W, Boyden
Chairman of the Trustees




CHINA UNION UNIVERSITIES

Fukien Christian University Shantung Christian University
Lingnan University West China Union University

University of Nanking Yenching University

CENTRAL OFFICE
Telephone:

Ni?rs‘;&:ﬁ:x;mk 150 Fifth Avenue, New York City WATKins 8703.4.5

B. A. GARSIDE, Secretary and Treasurer
West China Union University
April 18, 1929

Dr. Frank Anderson,
199 Regent Street,
London, Ont. Can.

My dear Dr.Anderson:

I am sending you under separate cover a supply of mimeo-
graphed copies of a letter received from lr.Roland W.Boyden, Chair-
man of the Board of Trustees of the Harvard-Yenching Institute, set-
ting forth the conditions under which the Hall Estate Trustees will
pay over the income from this trust fund to West China Union Univer-
sity. Identical letters were received for all six of our China col-
leges.

We are keeping the original of this letter in our office
safe with various other West China documents, but probably this let-
ter should be kept in your office as Secretary of the Board. We shall
be happy to forward it to you if you feel that this is the proper
procedure.

Our thought in having this supply-of mimeographed copies
of the letter made has been that you will probably wish to send it to
the members of the Board of Governors for their information. I presume
that formal action on this letter will be taken by the Executive Com-
mittee at its meeting in May.

I am

Very cordially yours,

HhE

'/’ééz//;?ﬂfrféa“
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CHINA UNION UNIVERSITIES

Fukien Christian University Shantung Christian University
Lingnan University West China Union University

University of Nanking Yenching University

CENTRAL OFFICE
Telephone

Cable Address . 5
Nﬂn;m:an' Newstk 150 Fifth Avenue, New York City WATKins 8703.4.5

B. A. GARSIDE, Secretary and Treasurer

West China Union University
April 24, 1929

Dr. Frank Anderson,
199 Regent Street,
London, OUnt., Can.

My dear Dr.Anderson:

We have your letter of April 22nd commenting on the letter
received from the Harvard-Yenching Institute.

In accordance with your suggestion, we will keep the ori-
ginal copy of the letter from Mr.Boyden in this office.

You ask for the address of the Harvard-Yenching Institute so
that you can make formal acknowledgment of Mr.Boyden's letter. We
have no definite address for the Institute as such. Mr.Boyden's address
is 50 Federal Street, Boston. The address of the Treasurer, Mr.Henry L.
Shattuck, is 50 State Street, Boston.

Inasmuch as the Institute plans to make its first remittance
of income on May lst we should probably send some word to the Treasurer as
to the procedure he should follow regarding the West China payment. If
you think it wise to have him hold up thig payment until the Executive
Committee has held its meeting on May 16 and has taken formal action on
the Institute matter, will you send him word to that effect? If, on the
other hand, you feel that the acceptance of the Board of Trustees is
little more than a formality, you may consider it in order to write Mr.
Shattuck saying that formal action will be taken on May 16, but that we
feel sure the conditions given in Mr.Boyden's letter will prove accepta-
ble to West China, and leave to Mr.Shattuck the question of whether he
wishes to send forward the remittance for West China on May lst at the
same time he sends similar checks for our other Universities.

Very cordiglgy yours
BAG-H

P.S. We have also received your letter of the 18th with which you en-
close a letter from Mr.Fairfield of the American Board. We will send
Mr.Fairfield such West China information as we have available in our

files. W




" oopy" HARVARD-YENCHING INSTITUTE

March 30, 1929

Board of Trustees, Mest China Union University,
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City.

Gentlemen:

Your institution is named as one of the beneficiaries of
the income from certain funds which Harvard-Yenching Institute has recently
received from the Trustees under the will of the late Charles M, Hall., The
income from this fund is to be distributed by the Institute quarterly on the
first days of August, November, February and May. The first remittance will
be sent to you on or about May first and will include income accrued from
January 1, 19299

Under the terms of the gift imposed by the Hall Trustees,
Harvard-Yenching Institute must prescribe and approve the purposes and
manner in which you are to use the income. It is obviously too early for
the Institute to prescribe other than general purposes. Accordingly until
further notice the income is to be used for the purpose of strengthening
your instruction in Chinese language, literature and history and purposes
which in the judgment of your Board of Trustees are incidental thereto.

We, however, consider that the intent of the gift is that
your institution may be put in a position to cooperate effectively with
Harvard-Yenching Institute in the field of higher education in China, and
in the future an effort may be made to carry out this intent by prescrib-
ing the purposes for which the money is to be used with more exactitude., In
this connection the Institute will welcome any suggestions from your Board
of Trustees as to the purposes for which your institution desires to use the
income,

It is expected that the purposes specified in this letter
will cover the use of income received prior to the end of the next succeed-
ing fiscal year, viz., June 30, 1930. In February 1930 further suggestions
as to the use of income for the ensuing fiscal year will be invited.

The income is to be expended through your appropriate
officers and under the supervision of your Board of Trustees. You are
requested to submit to the Institute in October of each year a statement
in reasonable detail indicating the purposes for which the income received
during the preceding fiscal year ending June 30th has been used,

Will you kindly inform eur Treasurer at 50 State Street,
Boston,Mass., of the name, title and address of the person to whom re-
.mittances should be made,

Yours very truly,

HARVARD-YENCHING INSTITUTE

By Roland W, Boyden
Chairman of the Trustees




TREASURER'S OFFICE, HARVARD COLLEGE

No. 50 State Street

Boston, l(ay h, 1% 9.

Board of Governmors of
West China Union University,
199 Regent Street,
London, Ontario,

Gentlemen:

I have the letter of April 27th from your Secretary,
end note thet you are to hold a meeting of the Executive Com-

mittée on May 16th to act upon the propossl contained in the
letter to you from Mr. Roland W. Boyden. If the temms are
scoepted and you will notify me of this fact, I shall be glad
to tranamit the share of inoome which hes been offered to you.

Yours very truly,

(Benry L, Shattuck)




HARVARDwYENCHING INSTITUTE

Cambridge, Masse
July 2, 1929

West China Union “niversity
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City

Gentlemen:

T have been instrueted to inform you that at a meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Harvard-Yenching Institute the following
vote was passedi-

"That in replying to the letters from the institutions
which are beneficiaries of the fund of $1,900,000 the Secretary
be instructed to state that it was the intention of the Trustees
that funds from the Institutd should in general be used to
strengthen departments of Chinese language, literature and
history. It is assumed that each institution benefitted is in
fact spending some money for this work, It was not the inten=
tion of the Institute to displace these expenditures and make
amounts so displaced available for other departments. The Ine
stitute further assumes that over a period of years the depart-
ments thus enlarged will grow and be strengthened with the other
depertments of the institutions. The Trustees of the Institute
do not wish this year to impose any definitive limitations other
than those expressed in the original communication, but they
feel that they should call attention to the dangers involved in
starting on a policy inconsistent with that defined above,"

Yours very truly,

/s/ HOWARD C. HOLLIS
Secretary




Hr. Howard C. Holl
Harvard-Yenching Ingt
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West China Union University
February 10, 1930

Dr. Joseph Beech,
Wect China Union University
Chengtu, Sszechuan

Dear Dr.Beech:

Tmmediutﬂlg affter receiving your cablegram of February 5 ask-
ing thet we remit up to Gold$l0,000 on the Harvard-Yenching Institute
account in order to tuke advantegs of the favorable rate of exchange, our
office at once cabled the Associated Mission Treasurers authorizing them
to draw on us at three d for an amount not to exceed G$10,000 to be
placed to the credit feet China Union University account at the Asso-
ciated Mission Treagurers e alsc asked that the Associated Misgsion
Treasurer tify you tha is money had been drawn

I wish that before making this disbursement we might have had

a little fuller informaidon from West China as to the expenditures you
made during 1929 for wnﬂv in your departments of Chinese cultural studies
8

and objects related 1 sto; and of your contemplated expenditures for
these objects ﬂuria; 93 \fter conaidering the situation, however, it
seemed desirable that we tr nsmit the funds s0 as to take esdvantage of the

resent rates of exchange sand secure the necessary if'r“y:, on as to oX-
pcuuLLaxvs later on,

o bt ol et P ALY o received wv letier o 3y
Ko doubt you L Ve '€ Wills TeCeivet wmy Lel:l lovenber 14
o~

agking for &« detailed statement of expenditure of H';V “ﬁ«ven"h*n” Insti-
tute funds during 19gs ~3¢. raport will probsbly be coming from the

field within Lhn ncxt month or so., We are anxious to have this informa-
tion for two purposes:- ;' by for presentation to Harvard-Yenching Insti-
tute as requested in their ter of March 31, 1929; and second, to enable
us to close out our Harvard- 'ﬁ:ﬂul.‘_.;,j agcounta on the West China bocke for
the yeur 1929 along iLhe lines approved at the October &, 1929 meeting of
the Board of Governors, action 836 II. You will rewmemwber that this action
read in part as follows:-

"a That there be appropriated toward the 1929 budget the
sum of G$852, being the increased expenditure in 1929,
in the Chinese departments, as compared with 1928,

nat the Treasurer be authorized to disburse to the field
from the remainder of this income any additional ex-
penditures made during }JQ@8 for strengthening the Chinese
departments, the Museum, the Chinese section of the Li-

brary




Dr.Beech-2 2=10-30

"¢ That the balance still remaining be held in reserve
for further action by the Board of Governors.”

We must, ai course, kiow tiae amount of "additional expenditures"
referred tc in sub-section "bE of the above action before we will know how
much of this draft for $10,000 can be charged to Harvard-Yenching Institute
funds received during 19&8.

You have, of course, also noted that in action 8%6II the West
China Governors made the following provisions lor 19303~

%"a That G$852 of the income {rom the Harvard-Yenching Insti-
tute Trust Fund for 1930 be tentatively assigned to the
1830 budget.

"b What the balance of this income be held in reserve for the
present awaltiong further correspondence with the field and
with the Ingtitute."

i am not sure how fully Dr.inderson commented on this action
when he transmitted to you the minutes of the October 9 meeting. We wiil
await advices from the field as to your plans for work in the departments
of Chinese studies, and objects related therete, before attempting tcv de-
c¢ide how much of the income received from the Harvard-Yenching Trust Fund
during 1950 will be required to carry on the work you have projected. I
sincerely hope that you have alrsady writtem us along these lines so the
information will be in hand well in advance of the annual meeting to be
held in London July 3 to July 7.

With warmest gocd wishes, I am

B A GARSIDE
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79 Roselawn Avenueg Fairport, New York,
May 29, 1932,

Mr, B, A, Garside, ,¢%§
¢/o Chinag Union Universities, & N

150 Fifth Avenue, i“EVUEEYT%%\

New York City. A& crinNA \R.

T R B PO ION .

Degr 8Sir .

Prof, Geo, H, Case of Harvard University informed me
that the Executive Committee of the West China Bogrd of Governors
has voted me an appropriation of $400,00 for the purchase of
ecuipment and books for the archeological work in West China,
I have already ordered the equinment through the purchgsing
agent of the Harvard University, and payments will soon be due,
I would appreciate it if you would kindly forward the money
to me here at your early convenience, I have still to return to
Harvard for‘final examingtions, but will be here most of the time7'Yf:
from now on, We have aglready done some packing, and hone to make
good speed on our way to West China.

I appreciate very much the fact that I am able to

take this equipment with me to West China, so that there will
be no delﬁﬁ later in getting the eqhaipment, and we will be able to

do our archeoclogical work according to the best scientific

requirements, I would appreciate it if you would thank the

Board of Gevernors for their kindmess, and convey my hope that
this will prove a very profitable investment, I think there
are great opportunitpes in West China, and am anxious to
get to the field,

Thanking you for your kindness, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Ao sp b,




79 Roselawn Avenue, Fgir~ort, New
June 4, 1932,

Mr, B, A, Garside, A
China Union Universities, g N -
150 Fifth Avenue, WEST Y% R

e ey AN 2
New York City, . CHINA AR

P reeenpneesuimisenre Ol | Rt
Dear Mr, Gsrside:.
Afew days ago I wrote reouesting that you kindly

send the $400,00 gronted me for archeological equipment, There has
hardly been time to receive a reply from you. However, the
purchasing agent of Harvard University has already purchagsed most
of the eguipment for me, and I hgve promised to square the bill
by June 1@ or June 11, I hope that it will be possible to send
the check to me by that time,

I w411 be here refiewing for examinations
until next Thursday night, when I will return to Harvard for
final examinations, .After examinations I will spend my time
packing for our trip to China.

I hope that you will pardon my writing to you
o second time,

Thanking you for your favor, I am

Very sincerely yours,

P, S, At Harvard mgnaddress is 13 Divinity Hall, Cambridge

Mass, I will not be &t Harvard after June 12, D, C, G,




79 Roselawn Avenue, Fairport, New York,
June 8, 193%,

Mr, C. g Evans, A

rgsoci~te Secretary-.tressurer, ”ﬁb’fﬁ %
3 Pt VEST

New York City. ,,.3';' CHipA N

A R S B e o e
Degr Mr, Evans :a
Your letters gnd the check were received today.

Thank you for sending them,

TLeter I will render a full account of the
instruments purchgsed, and the expenses involved,

Again thanking you, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Mﬂm%k
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West China

Dre J¢ Lolzhton Stuart
Rove Lo Js Navies
President Y. O« Chen
Prosident Co de Lin
Dr. James 1, Yenyy
pr. Joseph Beegh

Centlanen:

' pesn Goorge . Chase has sent me coples of the letter he wrote
to cash of ths universities under date of Nevenber 26th, enlliny attentien to
the seriouszess of the fallure on the part of several universities to trangmit
thelyr reperts %o the Instituke for the year ending June 30, 1932,

I have written %o Doan Chase spelogizing en behalf of the
insticutions that have boeen remiss, and premising that in fubure we will try %o
#io better. 1 sugpested that the delay this year may possibly be dus te the fact
that some of the institutions did not realise that under the new poliecy adepted

by the Imstitubte on April 11, 1932, these armnl roports are to be feorwardoed
by each university te the Ixsoutive feorehary of the Institute in Peiping, and
are to be transnitted by the Exesutive Soeretary te Oanbridge. T also stated
that I would urge these reniss lustibutions te tranenit as promptly as posnible
these reports that are alresdy five menths overdue.

In erder to aveld the possibility of any misunderstandicg or delay
in future, I would suggest that each of our universities adopt the follawing

poliey.

1. That each institution set up vhatever procedure ils negessary te insure
that sabiafactory anmusl reports will be prepared at the clese of sush
aocadenie year, and will setunlly be sent out by the Institute not
later than June 30th.

That twe goples of sach report be sent to the Executive Seeretary of the
Tastitute in Pelping, of whish one copy may be retained in the flles of
the Exeeutive Seeretary, and the other copy transmitted to Cambridge.
(The Exeoutive Seeretary may possibly wish te medify this sugpestion

by asking for more than one sopy for his files.)

That twe soples of sagh revort be transmitted at the same time te cur
few York Orfiece, so that we may keep one copy in cur files for reflerence,
and may have an sdditienal ecopy available for transmitting te Canbridge,
in ease there should de any delay or loss in transit of the copy being
belng sent from Pelping.




- ; Dosenber ¥, 1822,

hla sutter Is of wisal lagertenses vs voguest thet sesh o7 e
to whop hls Joftar ls sddressed, wiil lot up koow ronplly whethar tie
saggestiane wads slove are setlsfeotory. If they are wasat isfuotory, «11)
you plesae sug; et wal wedifiontio e you bellove shauld de mader 111 the thyes
lnet'tublcns wiose roparts were not 1o tie Mends of the Inetitute at the ~asting
& fortnlcht sge (7 bhave slvesd: writtes o jou separetely), slse Lot oo Yoo what
shaue are bat et e provids tha reperis for lseb peav.

‘swamu:; Joura,

B A @ARs!C=




Chengtu, Szechuay, China,
June 28, 1933,

Mr. B. A. Graside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York Citj,
Us 8. A,
ArErn

R\ }

De~» Mr., Gerside :- i

1 am sending you'under separate cover about &en
copies of the anmual rn“nft of the Hn“vard-Yenchgggmggmm;ttee, )
copy of which is enclosed, I am also ‘fendingngbout a dozen co ies
to Dr. Chasec.

The bursar, Mr._Albertson, will send the annual
financi=l report within a few days.

With be:t wishes, I am

Very sincerely yours,




Weat China Union University

August 10, 1933

Dr. Joseph Beech
289 West Chamberlain Street
Dixon, Illinois

My dear Dector Beech:

We have just received from Dr. David C. Graham, forty
copies of thd "Repart of the Work of the Harvard-Yenching
Institute in the West China Union University, from July 1,
1982 to June 30, 1983." Ag we are not sure whether you have
also received a copy of it, we are enclosing one with this
letter. Dr. Graham stated in his covering letter that he had
sent twelve copies to Dean Chase,

Do you have any suggestion as to how we could best use
this report?

Do you think it should be distributed to the Governors,
or do you know of other friends of the University who might
want to see it?

We also have a few programs of this year's graduation
exercises which you may wish to use while being here in the
United States.

Very cordially yours,




MW«
West China

_ant®T T September 20, 1933

AL

Dr. David C. Graham

West China Union University
Chengtu Szechwan, China

My dear Dr. Graham:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 28 and
also of the copy of the report of the HarvardeYenching Institute
for last year, and the very interesting album of pictures of_ im-
portant objects in the museum. D R 2 SV PR

Miss Bayley, the secretary of the Harvard-Yenching Insti-
tute, informs me that you have also sent a copy of this album to
Cambridge, eand I am sure that the trustees of the Institute have
found it of great interest.

As soon as we receive from Mr. Albertson the financial re-
port for last year, we will see that copies are sent to Cambridge.

It may, of course, be possible that Mr. Albertson is sending copies
of the report direct to the Institute.

With all good wishes for your work during the coming year,
I am
Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE

poeers —— e et




Rovexbor 18, 18352

Pros. J. Loighton Btusrt
Rew, Lo J. Daviaes

Pres, 1. oo Gh.u

Pres. Cs J. Lin .
Pres. Lincoln Dsang /
Mr., 0. B, Yunomaker

Gentlonent

I attach hereto, s oopy of a letter we have just received from Nr,
Shattuck the Tressurer of the Harvard-Yenching Institute snmoumging th:t the
Institute is bedng forced to discontinue after Jume 50th, 1934 its gusrantee
of the minimum income it provides on sccount of the restricted fund,

You will st once gsee from the figures given in Nr. Shattuck's letter
that the sasured income we csn depend on for mext year is substantislly less
than we are novw receiving. The whole question of the contimuation of dividends
by the Aluminum Company of imerics is quite uncertainm, both begsause the Company
has not kept the public very well informed of sarmings during recent months, and
algso becsuse of the grave unsertainty =s to the trend in business conditions dur-
ing the coming year.

Obviously, we will be compelled to prepare cur budget estimates for
1054-55 on the basis of the income fyrom the Institute which we o:n sonsider as
being recsonably assured - that is, U.5, $81,000,00, If dividends of the Aluminum
Coupany are continued or inersssed, adjustments can be made in our budgets when
these sdded funds sre known t0 be adtually awvailable, I give below a tabulatinm
showing the proerats share of esoh of our colleges on a basis of U.8, §51,000,00
and sigo for each 13% dividend that may be peid by the Alusinum Companmy.

We all regret very profoundiy, this news of further reduction of owr
sesured income for 1984-335,

Very simcerely yours,

Raoh l*%
Alusigun Dividend

dept 3&“ » *
oiingmas 5128 17421005
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President J. leighton Stuart
Revs Lo Js Davies

Ppesident Y. G, Chen
President C. J. Lin
President Linceln Dsang-
Mr. Olin D, Wannamaker

Centlemen:

Rach of you will be receiving at about the same time as this letter, a
communication from Dean George H. Chase, informing you that for the fiseal year
1084.35 the Trustees of the Harvard-Yemching Institute will guarantee to the in-
stitutions participating in the Restricted Fund a total of US$60,000. This is
gratifying news indeed, because it means a substantial additional income from
the Harvard-Yemehing Institute just at a time when each of our universities is
being eompelled to make radical reductions in tleir budgets.

The estimates we have heretofore used in preparing our 1934-35 budget,
together with the revised figure we can count upon under this guarantee are as

follows i~
Provious estimate Revised Estimate

Yenching
Nanking

West China

Lingnan
Cheeloo
Fukien

’ o
7,026,32
7,026 .32
7,026,352
4,684 .21
4,684.21
2,342.11

» ®
9,473.69
9,473.69
9,473.69
6,515.79
6,315.79
3,157.88

Allahabad

1 am sure that in the cases of Yenching, Cheeloo and Fukien, where aoc-
tien has already been taken defining our budget appropriation for 1934-38, the
Trustees will at once approve the inelusion of this larger figure as ome of the
fhems within their contribution aad we will, therefore, use this revised figure
in a1l of our future estimates. In Nanking and West China, where final action
has mot boen taken on next year's budget, we will use the revised figure in pre-

paring our analysis,

It is profoundly to be regretted that just at a time when the Institute
is ooming so gemerously to the suppert of our Colleges in the midst of their serious
economie difficulties, the Trustees of the Institute are keenly disappointed at the
unsatisfactory nature of the reperts submitted by several of the bemefisiary insti-
tutions., Dean Chase has sent me copies of the letters he has written to each of the
Colleges under date of May 8th., I am writing to several of you individually at
this time with regard to our past and future reports,

Very cordially yours,

B.AWJCe

(035



Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, Uhina

My dear Dr. Beechs

Dean Uhuge has sent me a copy of the letter he wrote you
under date of May 6th with regerd to the matter of annual reports
sutmitted Ly #est China to the Trustees of the Institute.

I hope that the field will realize the Wwewmsadous importance
of seeing that full and satisfactory raports are sent to¢ the Institute
a8 promptly as possible each year, The Trustees have become very much
incensed over the wsy in which reports from 2 number ol the Universities
have been arriving very latey, and in all stages of incempleteness.

There are some statements in Dean Chase's letter of May 8th
which are not entirely clear. He asks thut you send a financial state-
ment for the year 19352-35. #as not this don= long ago¥? On June 28th,
1933 Dr,. Gruham wrote me 2 note stating that he was sending about a
dozen copies of the printed report of the Harvard-ienching Institute
1932-35 to Dean Chiss and then added that Mr. &lbertson would be sendw-
ing the Anumal Flinancial Heport within a few days. 1 bellsve that our
New York office never saw 2 ¢opy of the report that Mr., albertson was
to send, but I have assumed that it wus transmitted as Dr. Grahsa in-
dicated it would be., If this was not done, the oversight wag an extremely
serious one.

this 1932~-33 financial statement has not yet been
gsent 1 sincerely hope that the mutter will be attended to immediately.
The report for 1933-34 should also be sent out before the West China
staff scatters for the summer. If we camn L the record made by
Dr. Graham last year in mailing the repert on June 28th, that should
be quite satisfactory. But absve all else; we mmst be sure that the
finandial report, as well as the review of the work accomplished, sust
agcompany the report. If ths one goes without the other difficulties
are almost certain to follow.

Undoubtedly you have & copy of the action taken by the
Institute on February 8thy 1933 showing just what they desire these

annual reports to contain, but for your information I am enclosing
another ocopy herewith.

Very:cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE

36




HARVARD-YENCHING INSTITUTE

Hootiq‘:ot Educational Committee

February 8, 1953

VOTED: That, for the year 1983.34 and until further notice, Fukien
thristian University, Lingnan University, the University of
Nanking, Shantung Christian University, West Chima Uniom
University, and Yenching University be asked to report anmual-
1y for the year June 30th to July lst to the Trustees of the
Harvard-Yenching Institute so that the report may reach Cam~
bridge by October first of each year, and that each report
should inelude:

1. Two copies of all printed oatalogues in Chinese and in
English

2 A finencial report showing:

(a; moneys received from the Institute snd paid out

(b) names and salaries of persommel and detall of other
expenses

(e) emount spent for book purchases

(4) technical equipment

(a) a 1list of eourses actually givem and the mumber of
students in each course

(bg a list of research problems in progress

(e

Two copies of all publications and syllabi of professors
and students (retroastive as far as pessible).

a list of publications
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July 19, 1934

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, West China

Dear Dr. Beech:

Your letter of June 15¢h offered good reading for a
lunch hour.

The Dest I can say at the present time is that the reports
for Harvard-Yenching Institute have nmot been received, but when they
come to hand we will endeavor to doctor them wp according to your wishes.

1 am leaving the office for several weeks and will leave
this letter with Mr. Garside for his attention when the reports come
in, although I hate to leave a job of this gort on his hands.

I note what you say regarding the unexpended balance in the
Harvard-Yenching account, and we will govern ourselves accordingly.

By this time you will have received the announcanent re-
garding the distribution of the Harvard-Yenching restricted appropria-
tion, 80 no further comment is reguired. We will write you further
when we have full information at hand.

Very cordially yours,

( 4 /(/ / C. g/l{( PP

Assigtant Treasurer.
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President Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, West China

China

dear Dre Beechs

I enclose herewith a copy of the letter and financial statement
have just sent to Dean Chase,

in comparing our New York summary of the Harvard-¥enching Instie
tute accounts with the summary attached to your letterof July 5th, I
find two points at which the two statements are not easy to reconcile.

First, tho summary prepared on the field shows only 3185‘55000 as
having been received in the year 1981l. Our accounts show US$95600. The
difference seems to be due to the fact that your field accounts ine
clude only the special remittance of US$5000 which I sent out to the

Associa’:’;ed Mission Treasurers in-October, 1931 at your requests They

not account for the US$4600 which is a part of the regular budget
z'omz*-ances for the year 1931 You will remember that at the meeting
at Selly Oak in July, 1930, the Governors in adopting the budget for
1931, included within ':Zsoxr app ropmatmn to the | enoral budget total=
ing US$31,187 an item of US$4500 for the work of the Chinese Departe
nment, this to be pv'ovided uy the llarvard-Yenching Fund, All of our
fir”v-cial records, copies of which have been g-.r;})!.]‘.u?»d to the field rege

arlj, show \“7081"1J that we sent out both the full amount of the US

$31,187, plus the special remittance of US$5000 for the Harvard-Yenching
Insti"m‘-' thus supplying both the US$26,687 appropriated for the gen=
eral ;un,,o‘a and also US$9600 for the Harvard-Yenching programs

Second, the summary prepared on the field shows onl; y US$3000 as
having been received during the year 19532, Our records show that withi
the 1932 budget estimates submitted by r‘m field and approved by ‘X;ha
Governors omn September 29, 1931 the amount requested by Harvard-Yenching
Institute spe scial work was US$ .)0/.). This an wunt was sent out during
1932 as a part of the total contribution from the Governors amounting
0 $30,076, This item wae shown sn;mra'oly on all our financial state-
monts sent to the field during 1932,

We would be grateful if the field would bring their accounts into
reconcilement with ours, ojir would call our attention to any points at
which our records seem to be in errore I do not know whether or not
the Trustees of the HarvardeYenching Institute will call attention teo




Dre Beech 8/16/3¢

these disorepancies, but it is important that we have the information to
supply to them, or to anyone else who may have the right to make inquiries.
Will you therefore please keep us informed as to adjustments you are making?

BAGsF Very cordially yours,

B A @ARSIDE




SUMARY BY TH: NIV YORK TREASURER

A 8 in U, S,

Disbursements Receipts

on Be Yo On F“ld
Acets. Treas,
Ony Acots.

Fiseal Year 1 to r 31, 1989
S e $16,186.50

Fiscal Year Jamery 1 to December 31, 19850
Remittances to Field for — Payments ‘nym
Ko!ox. "o&m. 1929.1’30 3”.000,00

: cal Year Jummry 1 to ember 81, 19381
For completing cost of ﬁﬁ"ﬁ'm 16,282.01

Library-iiuseun Bldg. $12,000,00
Books & Equipment 972,26
Travel, Dr. Beesh 78.22
Pro Rata,Administration 700,00
m for HeYele Pro-
gram on Field 9500,00

Fiseal Year January 1, to December 31, 1932
Bosks, Chinese Depbe o E00 Tayments by Tnstitute
Heating Plant & Equip;, Interest on Balan s

Library-Museoum Bldg. 1,419.40
Salary & Allowaneces, Dr.

D.c.m 3,860.46
W for HoYels Pro=

gram on Fleld 5,076.,00
Pro Rata, Adninistration 1,000,00

Fiscal ““ﬁ! January 1= to June 80= 1938
Sal.& Allow,, Dr,0rahan » " 8 te

Budget for H.Y,l. Pro- Interest on Balances
gram on Field 35,384,08
Pro Rata, Adninistration 500,00

Fiseal Year 1, 1938 to June 30, 1954.
Sal.d Allow,, Dr.Graham » ® ute

Budget for H,Y.1. Pro~ Interest on Balances
gran on Fild 10,906.49

Pro Rata, Administration 1,000,00
Summarys-On N.Y.Aocts., 26,056,69
On Field Agots. 88..“.58

16,812,76

]
Balance June 30, 1954 12,504,.19
".Iuou
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the Government and explained that our much expected redw tion
in Harvard-Yenching funds had not takea place, and request of them
the right to use part of their grant for general salary increases.
+he machinery adopted by the government, is, we are informed, of
a compliagld nature and therefore, it is likely that any request
made to them for alteration would not be consi dered. We are,
consequently, approaching the Harvard-Wenching Trustees to ascertain
if they would permit us to use $2,000 of the Harvard-Yenching
appropriation for general salary increase§ inasmuch as the grant
of 4,000 has been made to the Department of Chire se, which dep rt-
ment is a charge upon the Harvard-Yenching appropriation. We will not
deduct this from the Department of Chinese.

In order to keep faith with the teache rs and professors
and the Board of Directors, we trust that this request can be

acceded to by the Harvard-Xenching Institute Trustees.
[~ "

)
|

Respectfully yours,

oigned for the Executive of the Bpoard of Directors,




Cheeloo University (Shantung) ASSOCIATED BOARDS Lingnan University

Fukien Christian University University of Nanking
Ginling College o Soochow University

Hangchow Christian College CHRISTIAN COLLEGES IN CHINA West China Union Universi

Hua Chung College Yenching University
150 FirTH AVENUE, NEW YORK
Cable: ABCHICOL Tel: WATKINS 9-8703 FREDERICK OSBORN, Vice-Pres.
GEORGE G. BARBER, Vice-Pres.
B. A. GARSIDE, Executive Secretary E. M. McBRIER, Tredsurer
C.. A, EVA,I;jp, Asgo. Secy., and Asso. Treas.
s L™
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R. E. DIFFENDORFER, President
JamEes ENDICOTT, Vice-Pres.
ELLEN F. PENDLETON, Vice-Pres.

To the Presidents of

Cheeloo University 1
Fukien Christian Univeriaity
Lingnan University
University of Nanking

Yeet China Union University
Yenching University

Gentlemen:

I have just learned unofficially that at its meeting
yesterday the Harvard-Yenching Institute voted to guarantee to
the Colleges participating in the Restricted Fund the following
amounte for the year 1935-36:-

Cheeloo University Us $8,421,06
Fukien mhristian Univ, 8,421,06
Lingnan University 12,631.57
Univereity of Nanking 12,631.57
West China Union Univ, 12,631,57
Yenching University 21 2,05

75,789.48
Allahabad College 4,210,52

80,000,00

Ve know you will rejoice at this very generous action
of the Institute in increasing this guarantee 133 1/3% above what

it has provided in 1934.35, even though this may mean that the
Institute will have to take all or most of this increase out of

ite fastedwindling reserve,

It will be a week or two before we can send you official
notice of this action, put I am passing along this advance and
unofficial information to assist you in the struggles I know all
of you are having just now as you are trying to balance your
budget estimates for 1935-36,

Very cordially yours,
BAG/G

Adr Mail,

B A GARSIDE
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HARVARD=-YENCHING INSTITUTE

17 Boylston Hall
Cambridge, Massachusetts

April 12, 1936

Deay My, Garsides-

At the meeting of the Trustees on Monday last, I presented your
letter of March 8, 1935, with the request from West China Union University
that LC§2,000 of the Institute's appropriation from the Restricted Fund for
the current year be applied to general salary increases.

The Trustees considered the problem at length, as they naturally
would, in view of their very great desire to help the institutions in China
to the extent of their abilities in the present difficult financial situation,
After considerable discussion, however, the decision was adverse, principally
on the ground that the Trustees do not feel justified in taking on expenses
which naturally would recurs The formal vote which was passed was as followss=

That the Trustees regretfully decline to
approve the request of West China Union
University that LO$2,000 of the Institute's
appropriation from the Restricted Fund

for 1934-36 be applied to general salary
increases, in view of the fact that the
Trustees sec¢ no posgibility of their

being able to support increases in salaries
that are once granted,

8incerely yours,

(8igned) George H, Chase

Mr., Bs A. Garside

West China Union University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City
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Dre Lincoln Dsang
#est China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China
My dear Dre Dsangt

I enclose herewith a copy of a L
seeived from Dean Chase in response to our
uest for permission to alloecate

I { not X !‘)V'.‘v’
willing to teke
whieh

B A GARSIDE
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May 1, 1935

President Lincoln Dsang

West China Union University

Chengtw, Szechwan, China = o
f OEXBD )

uy daar br'. ‘.‘ng‘ \~ e AR R S5

1 S

4 do not know whether or not the Trustees of
the Harvard-Yeaching Institute have commumicated with you
directly as to the appropriation they are meking from their
Restricted Fumd Account next year. I am, therefors, writing
to inforam you of the following action adopted by the Inatitute
at 4ts meeting on April 8thy

WWOTEDs That the Trustees guarantee to the
institutions in Chine $20,000 from
the Restricted Account for 1935436,
and that the inatitutions be informed
that this 48 done to help them over the
peculiarly difficult circumstances whem
exchangs has shifted greatly, and not for
the nurpose of expanding their programs.®

As you know, West China's share of this appropriation
is three nineteenths of this $80,000 or §12,631.57.

Very ecordislly yours,

B A QARSIDE
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December o,

Dear Dr. Beech:-

I presented your letter of September 5, 19395,
requesting that the Institute make & grant from the Unrestricted
Fund for the support and expenses of Dr,., Craham and other
assistants, but no ecetion wes teken by the Trustees, in view of
the fact that you stated you expect to come to the United States

and would be glad to present the matter in person. Cur
spring meeting will be held the second Monday in April, when

v

budge tary matters will be considered for the next year.

incerely yours,

irector

lancellor Joseph Beech,
est China Union
Chengtu, Ci
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the fundamentel works on ethnology which ere in your library.

incerely yours,







b o™

g F
iraham,

examined from th
a8 finé out
whethey lie h
aequired throug!
to indicate in
how 0ld the man
was; and give
more valu

vO

(4] “.S

i)

1liay

atiltude}
story tel

will nc

letails exe
the man wae burie
nzettoors, A
ve importent [
nave even o

with il the

h wtovxvvl

aone ?J.}

€
£0 th
15 OO

& i
interested in
geterinl
chool

glosure

¢ point of

ﬁixeﬁ with

eve
everybod

publish

viev
1 T2 end
it person
it

aeend Q" o

e ther b

is

» WOome 341 vy

W
V‘JL “lu“r'
leper !

mneie ul wiyl

“J A% Z..yt"dllﬁ o .'.'”\—L’“i i.

V“Qimn

ne V‘G);“

VT -Tadn
'\_‘“_]\

4

3o L AVEeY Wil E

sechuan t}:uJ¢\> ,

!; 1 4 ) Ag )
w

)
&t
L8

f”i”l“ 1 educs

u

tion

x/r‘ 1 M“"«i tio&t

o ™

>
WA




December 20, 1935

LA e /\ .3 C)
Dre Josepgh Beech . ek 5/7/
West China Union University -
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

My deur Dre Beechs

You will probably already have received the letters Dr.
Eliss8eff wrote you under dates of December 2nd, 3rd, and 9the
o » ]

When I attended the meeting of the Trustees of the Harverde
Yenching Institute in Cambridge on November 16th, I was very gorry
to find that the stock of* West Vhina Union University was at a very
low ebbse This situation seems to be due primerily to the faet that
the University hes not been supplying the Institute with regular and
properly prepared reports. Por some years reports have been greuatly
delayed or altogether missing. Once or twice the reports sent in have
been so detziled and voluminoua as to be umwieldy and lacking in
clarity. In perticuler, they have been annoyed by the lack of finene
elzl statements prepared in accordance with the foras supplied by
the Institute. Professor ElissBeff stated that the reports received
from West China for the yeer 1934-35 were vely incomplete and inadequate,
He strongly recommended that no further payments be made by the Instie
tute on account of West China's share of income from the Restricted
Fund until West China has supplied acceptable reports for the year
which ended June 30th, 1935, While the Trustees of the Institute
were quite friendly to all of the China Colleges and sympathetic with
their problems, they all seemed to be in complete agreement with the
wisdom of Dr. EBlissBeff¥s recommendation. The recommendation was
therefore adopted, and I promised that I would add to Dr. ElissBeff*s

commmisations 1y own carnest ples that these resorts for 193435 be pre=
pared promptly and in proper form, and dispatched to Cambridges Also, we
must be doubly esreful that ip future we never let a rear close without
getting off immediately to Camkridge a careful report prepared along the
lines requested by the Institutes

We appreciate the handicaps under which all ~f our administrative
officers of West China have been working .. the pust, but we hope that
the coming of Miss Robertson will do much to improve this situation.

It is fmpossible to get support for your worky no matter how well it 1s
doney, if groups here in America are not kept informed of what you are
doinges
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#1311 you please #ee to it that a coyy of each report you make
to Cambridge is sent to our office here in New York, Sometimes the orfginal
copy m&y be lost or delayed in transit, and a doplicate in our files then bee
comes invaluable. At all tines we need such duplicate copies here both to
keep ourselves informed of what you are doing and what information you have
sent Cambridge, and also the answer intelligently any inquiries which the
Institute may direct to our office concerning matters deelt with in your
reports.

As matiers stand now, we will receive no more funds from the
Institute until Dr. Elisséeff notifies Mr. Shattuck, the Treasurer of the
Institute that he has reeeived the missing reports for 1934«35 and has found
them in setisfactory form. Obviously the next move is up to our friends in
Chengtul

With all good wishes for 1936, I am

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE

BAGsM




